

Policy:	94030	Effective Date:	02/01/2024
SUBJECT:	Bariatric Surgery for Obesity	Annual Review Date:	06/12/2024
	<ul> <li>Metabolic and/or Restrictive Surgery</li> <li>Subsequent Bariatric Surgery</li> <li>Contribution Point</li> </ul>	Last Revised Date:	06/12/2024

- Gastric Band Adjustment

#### Prior approval is required for some or all procedure codes listed in this Corporate Medical Policy.

**Definition:** Surgical treatment of obesity involves reducing functional gastric capacity and modifying intestinal anatomy to induce long-lasting alterations to metabolic regulatory hormones. These hormonal changes result in favorable adaptations in lipid regulation, energy storage, metabolic rate, satiety, bile acid metabolism, gut microbiota, insulin resistance, and circulating blood sugar, all of which encourage weight loss. Various surgical approaches intended for the treatment of morbid (severe) obesity have been developed, including metabolic surgical procedures (e.g., sleeve gastrectomy, gastric bypass, biliopancreatic diversion), gastric restrictive procedures that decrease gastric capacity without intestinal modification (e.g., gastric banding, vertical banded gastroplasty), and combined malabsorptive/restrictive procedures (e.g., single-anastomosis duodenal ileostomy-sleeve [SADI-S]).

#### Metabolic surgical procedures:

- *Roux-en-Y gastric bypass (RYGB)* may be performed by open surgical or laparoscopic techniques that involve partitioning the stomach and attaching a limb of the intestine to a very small gastric pouch, thereby bypassing the remaining stomach and first segment of the small intestine.
- *Sleeve gastrectomy,* usually performed laparoscopically, involves resection of a large portion of the stomach with the remaining small portion of the stomach taking the shape of a tube or "sleeve."
- *Biliopancreatic diversion* involves removing portions of the stomach and connecting the remaining pouch directly to the ileum (or distal jejunum), thereby bypassing the upper part of the small intestines.

### Gastric restrictive procedures:

- *Gastric banding* procedures are reported to induce early satiety resulting in reduced food intake and consequent weight loss. Adjustable gastric banding involves placement of an inflatable band around the upper portion of the stomach to create a small gastric pouch. An expandable balloon is in the center of the inflatable band. Adjustments are made by adding or removing saline (inflating or deflating the balloon) through an access port securely attached beneath the skin. Lifelong maintenance is required for the band and port.
- *Vertical banded gastroplasty* involves vertical division of the stomach and stapling of a band around the top portion of the stomach to decrease its size.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



Combined malabsorptive/restrictive procedure:

• *SADI-S* involves the combined use of a sleeve gastrectomy with one-anastomosis duodenal ileostomy.

Morbid or severe obesity, defined as body mass index (BMI)  $\geq$ 40 kg/m<sup>2</sup>, is often associated with significant medical complications such as coronary artery disease, diabetes mellitus, obstructive sleep apnea, hypertension and premature death. Initial treatment may include a combination of dietary and lifestyle changes. Although such strategies can be effective and result in significant weight loss, individuals may regain excess weight over time. When conventional measures fail, a surgical approach may be considered to induce weight loss. A 1991 National Institutes of Health (NIH) Consensus Conference defined suitable surgical candidates as individuals with a BMI  $\geq$ 40 kg/m<sup>2</sup> or BMI  $\geq$ 35 kg/m<sup>2</sup> in conjunction with significant medical comorbidities. Separate guidelines published in 2022 by the American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery (ASMBS) and the American Diabetes Association (ADA) recommended that BMI thresholds be reduced for Asian patients due to higher prevalence of diabetes and cardiovascular disease at lower BMI ranges in this population.

### Medical Necessity:

- I. Metabolic or restrictive bariatric surgery: The Company considers metabolic and/or restrictive bariatric surgery (CPT Codes 43644, 43645, 43770, 43771, 43772, 43773, 43774, 43775, 43842, 43843, 43845, 43846, 43847, 43848, 43886, 43888 and applicable ICD-10-PCS Codes), including SADI-S, medically necessary and eligible for reimbursement providing that *all* of the following medical criteria are met:
  - Age  $\geq 18$  years or adolescent aged 13 to 17 years; and
  - Severe, clinical obesity defined as *at least one* of the following:
    - 1. BMI  $\geq$  40 kg/m<sup>2</sup> ( $\geq$  37.5 kg/m<sup>2</sup> for Asian patients when ethnicity is confirmed by provider attestation); or
    - 2. BMI ≥35 kg/m<sup>2</sup> (≥32.5 kg/m<sup>2</sup> for Asian patients when ethnicity is confirmed by provider attestation) with medical record documentation of high-risk comorbid clinical conditions including *at least one* of the following (presence and extent of comorbidities will be determined based upon review of medical record documentation):
      - a. Clinically significant cardiopulmonary problems (e.g., hypertension, sleep apnea, Pickwickian syndrome, obesity-related cardiomyopathy); or
      - b. Diabetes mellitus; or
      - c. Physical problems severely interfering with function (e.g., joint disease that would be treatable except for the obesity or body size problems; employment or ambulation precluded by obesity); or
      - d. Evidence of fatty liver disease (e.g., nonalcoholic fatty liver disease [NAFLD], nonalcoholic steatohepatitis [NASH]);

### AND

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



- **Unequivocal** clearance for bariatric surgery by a licensed mental health provider that indicates the following: no behavioral health factors preclude a successful outcome of surgery, there is an absence of any major uncontrolled psychiatric disorders, and the individual is able to comply with the recommended medical/surgical preoperative and postoperative treatment plans (**NOTE:** The following will require clearance specifically by a licensed psychologist or psychiatrist: Members with a history of severe psychiatric disturbance; members currently under the care of a psychologist or psychiatrist; or members on psychotropic medications. Depression due to obesity is not normally considered a contraindication for obesity surgery); and
- Medical clearance to proceed with surgery from appropriate specialties, such as cardiology, pulmonary medicine, or sleep medicine, related to existing comorbid disease states (providers that are board-certified in obesity medicine may meet these criteria); and
- Information regarding probable and potential postoperative complications, dietary, and medical postoperative limitations, and potential cosmetic sequelae has been received by the individual; and
- Medical record documentation or a documented clinical history by the provider of at least 12 months that supports *all* of the above criteria;

**NOTE:** If a patient, whose initial BMI is  $40 \text{ kg/m}^2$  or greater, loses sufficient weight to fall **just** below the BMI cutoff due to participation in a preoperative weight-loss program, that patient may still be eligible for bariatric surgery based on their initial BMI determination.

Bariatric surgery used for treatment of type 2 diabetes mellitus in individuals with BMI  $<35 \text{ kg/m}^2$  is considered **investigational** and **not** eligible for reimbursement.

The Company considers *all* other bariatric surgical procedures (CPT Codes 43659<sup>†</sup>, 43999<sup>†</sup>, and applicable ICD-10 PCS Codes<sup>†</sup>) for treatment of obesity investigational and not medically necessary and not eligible for reimbursement including, but not limited to, the following:

- Aspiration therapy; or
- Endoscopic closure or restrictive device; or
- Gastrointestinal liners; or
- Intragastric balloon (CPT Code 43290); or
- Laparoscopic gastric plication
- Loop gastric bypass; or
- Mini gastric bypass (laparoscopic mini-gastric bypass); or
- Natural orifice transluminal endoscopic surgery (NOTES); or
- Vagus nerve block (VBLOC).

Benefits for investigational services are subject to each specific benefit plan.

<sup>†</sup>When *unlisted laparoscopy procedure, stomach (CPT Code 43569), unlisted procedure, stomach (CPT Code 43999),* or *applicable ICD-10 PCS Codes* is determined to be aspiration therapy, endoscopic closure or restrictive device,

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



gastrointestinal liner, intragastric balloon, laparoscopic gastric plication, loop gastric bypass, mini-gastric bypass, natural orifice transluminal endoscopic surgery (NOTES), or vagus nerve block (VBLOC).

#### **II.** Subsequent bariatric surgery procedures:

- A. Surgical revision or reversal ("take down") to correct complications: The Company considers surgical revision or reversal to correct complications medically necessary and eligible for reimbursement when the following medical criterion is met:
  - Surgery is to correct documented clinically significant complications (e.g., obstruction, stricture, band slippage, dehiscence, anastomotic leak, marginal ulceration, malnutrition, short gut syndrome, gastroesophageal reflux disease refractory to maximum medical therapy confirmed by esophagogastroduodenoscopy or Bravo® pH studies) of previous bariatric surgery procedure.
- B. Surgical conversion from a non-bypass procedure (e.g., sleeve gastrectomy) to a gastric restrictive with gastric bypass procedure (e.g., Roux-en-Y) (CPT Codes 43644, 43645, 43847, 43848, and applicable ICD-10 PCS codes): The Company considers surgical conversion from a non-bypass procedure to a gastric restrictive with gastric bypass procedure medically necessary and eligible for reimbursement when *at least one* of the following medical criteria is met:
  - Patient has postoperative gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD) that is refractory to maximum medical therapy, with evidence of acid reflux on esophagogastroduodenoscopy or Bravo® pH studies; or
  - *All* of the following:
    - Primary bariatric surgery performed >24 months earlier; and
    - Primary bariatric surgery resulted in weight loss <50% of excess body weight<sup>††</sup> from date of the primary bariatric surgery, or current weight >30% above healthy body weight<sup>††</sup>; and
    - Documented full compliance with prescribed postoperative diet, exercise and behavior modification programs (since primary bariatric surgery procedure); and
    - Body weight has plateaued during previous 60 days; and
    - Medical necessity criteria for bariatric surgery are met; and
    - Medical record documentation includes *all* of the following:
      - 1. Medical necessity of the primary bariatric surgery; and
      - 2. Progression of weight loss beginning from date of the primary bariatric surgery.

<sup>††</sup>Excess body weight is defined as the amount of body weight exceeding a weight based on a BMI of 25 kg/m<sup>2</sup>. BMI is calculated based on height and weight, regardless of sex. Please see table 1 below for weights based on a BMI of 25 kg/m<sup>2</sup>, as described by the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute. To calculate excess body weight, find the difference between the actual weight and the weight in table 1 below, and divide that by the weight below, then multiply by 100.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



- III. Gastric band adjustment: The Company considers gastric band adjustment (CPT Codes 43659<sup>+++</sup>, 43999<sup>+++</sup>, HCPCS Code S2083 and ICD-10-PCS Code(s)) medically necessary and eligible for reimbursement providing that *all* of the following medical criteria are met:
  - Adjustment is not within the 90-day global surgical period (adjustments performed within the 90-day global surgical period are included in reimbursement for the procedure and **not** reimbursed separately); and
  - Following the 90-day global surgical period:
    - 1. Maximum of **six** adjustments are allowed during the first year after surgery for which prior approval is not required; and
    - 2. Following the first year after surgery, **one** adjustment per calendar year is allowed for which prior approval is not required; and
    - 3. Additional adjustments require prior approval. Medical record documentation should include history of body weight, gastric band adjustments (date, quantity of fluid instilled or removed), diet and exercise program compliance since surgery, and *at least one* of the following:
      - a. Body weight has plateaued or increased despite appropriate diet and exercise over the previous six months and further weight loss is likely; or
      - b. Restrictive symptoms (e.g., heartburn, vomiting, cough, wheezing, choking).

<sup>†††</sup>When *unlisted laparoscopy procedure, stomach (43569)* or *unlisted procedure, stomach (43999)* is determined to be additional gastric band adjustments.

Limitations for gastric band adjustment: The Company considers gastric band adjustment for *any* of the following not medically necessary and not eligible for reimbursement:

- Frequency of adjustments exceed criteria as outlined above; or
- Performed for convenience (e.g., travel).

### Other important notes regarding bariatric surgery for obesity:

- A physician's written letter briefly summarizing a lengthy interval of care (including but not limited to weights, medical complications, and history of previous weight loss programs as applicable) without sufficient detail is **not** considered optimal documentation and may result in denial.
- The Company considers herniorrhaphy performed for the repair of a hiatal hernia at the time of the primary bariatric procedure to be integral to the procedure and **not** separately reimbursable.
- The Company considers upper gastrointestinal endoscopy performed concurrent with a bariatric surgery procedure to confirm a surgical anastomosis or to establish anatomical landmarks to be an integral part of the more comprehensive surgical procedure and **not** separately reimbursable.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



• When undertaken for indications other than obesity or to achieve improvements in other conditions that benefit from weight loss (e.g., GERD, diabetes, etc.), the procedures detailed in this corporate medical policy are still subject to any benefit limitations or exclusions for weight loss interventions.

#### **Documentation Requirements:**

The Company reserves the right to request additional documentation as part of its coverage determination process. The Company may deny reimbursement when it has determined that the services performed were not medically necessary, investigational or experimental, not within the scope of benefits afforded to the member, and/or a pattern of billing or other practice has been found to be either inappropriate or excessive. Additional documentation supporting medical necessity for the services provided must be made available upon request to the Company. Documentation requested may include patient records, test results, and/or credentials of the provider ordering or performing a service. The Company also reserves the right to modify, revise, change, apply, and interpret this policy at its sole discretion, and the exercise of this discretion shall be final and binding.

NOTE: After reviewing the relevant documentation, the Company reserves the right to apply this policy to the service, or procedure, supply, product, or accommodation performed or furnished regardless of how the service, or procedure, supply, product, or accommodation was coded by the Provider.

Approval or clearance by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration alone is not a basis for coverage.

Coverage may differ for Medicare Advantage plan members; please see any applicable national and/or local coverage determinations for details. This information may be available at the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) website.

Prior approval is required for CPT Codes 43644, 43645, 43659<sup>†††</sup>, 43770, 43771, 43772, 43773, 43774, 43775, 43842, 43843, 43845, 43846, 43847, 43848, 43886, 43888, 43999<sup>†††</sup>, HCPCS Code S2083 and applicable ICD-10-PCS Codes.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



Table 1. Healthy weights based on a birt of 25 kg/m		
Height (in)	Weight (lbs)	
58	119	
59	124	
60	128	
61	132	
62	136	
63	141	
64	145	
65	150	
66	155	
67	159	
68	164	
69	169	
70	174	
71	179	
72	184	
73	189	
74	194	
75	200	
76	205	

### Table 1. Healthy Weights Based on a BMI of 25 kg/m<sup>2</sup>

Adapted from the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute Body Mass Index Table: https://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/health/educational/lose\_wt/BMI/bmi\_tbl.htm.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



### **Sources of Information:**

- Abeles D, Kim JJ, Tarnoff ME, Shah S, Shikora SA. (2009). Primary laparoscopic gastric bypass can be performed safely in patients with BMI >or = 60. *J Am Coll Surg*, 208(2), 236-240.
- Ali M, El Chaar M, Ghiassi S, Rogers AM, American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Clinical Issues Committee. (2017). American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery updated position statement on sleeve gastrectomy as a bariatric procedure. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, *13*(10):1652–1657.
- Ali MR, Moustarah F, Kim JJ, American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Clinical Issues Committee. (2016). American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery position statement on intragastric balloon therapy endorsed by the Society of American Gastrointestinal and Endoscopic Surgeons. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, *12*(3):462–467.
- American Heart Association. (2011). *Bariatric surgery and cardiovascular risk factors: a scientific statement from the American Heart Association*. Retrieved from http://circ.ahajournals.org/content/123/15/1683.full.pdf+html. Accessed May 24, 2024.
- American Association of Clinical Endocrinologists, The Obesity Society, American Society for Metabolic & Bariatric Surgery, and American Society of Anesthesiologists. (2020). *Clinical Practice Guidelines For The Perioperative Nutrition, Metabolic, and Nonsurgical Support of Patients Undergoing Bariatric Procedures 2019Update*. Retrieved from https://www.soard.org/article/S1550-7289(19)31079-2/abstract. Accessed May 24, 2014.
- American Diabetes Association. (2024). 8. Obesity and Weight Management for the Prevention and Treatment of Type 2 Diabetes: Standards of Medical Care in Diabetes 2024. Retrieved from https://diabetesjournals.org/care/article/47/Supplement\_1/S145/153942/8-Obesity-and-Weight-Management-for-the-Prevention. Accessed May 24, 2014.
- American Heart Association, American College of Cardiology, The Obesity Society. (June 2014). 2013 AHA/ACC/TOS Guideline for the Management of Overweight and Obesity in Adults. Retrieved from https://www.ahajournals.org/doi/full/10.1161/01.cir.0000437739.71477.ee. Accessed May 24, 2014.
- Aminian A, Chang J, Brethauer SA, Kim JJ, American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Clinical Issues Committee. (2018). ASMBS updated position statement on bariatric surgery in class I obesity (BMI 30-35 kg/m2). *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, *14*(8):1071–1087.
- Armstrong SC, Bolling CF, Michalsky MP, Reichard KW. (2019). Pediatric Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery: Evidence, Barriers, and Best Practices. *Pediatrics*, 144(6):e20193223.
- Arterburn DE, Telem DA, Kushner RF, Courcoulas AP. (2020). Benefits and Risks of Bariatric Surgery in Adults: A Review. *JAMA*, *324*(9):879–887.
- Benson-Davies S, Rogers AM, Huberman W, Sann N, Gourash WF, Flanders K, Ren-Fielding C. (2022). American Society of Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery consensus statement on laparoscopic adjustable gastric band management. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, *18*(9):1120–1133.
- Campos GM, Mazzini GS, Altieri MS, Docimo S, DeMaria EJ, Rogers AM, Clinical Issues Committee of the American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery. (2021). ASMBS position statement on the rationale for performance of upper gastrointestinal endoscopy before and after metabolic and bariatric surgery. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, *17*(5):837–847.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



- Carlsson LMS, Sjöholm K, Jacobson P, Andersson-Assarsson JC, Svensson P-A, Taube M, ... Peltonen M. (2020). Life Expectancy after Bariatric Surgery in the Swedish Obese Subjects Study. *N Engl J Med*, *383*(16):1535–1543.
- Carter J, Chang J, Birriel TJ, Moustarah F, Sogg S, Goodpaster K, ... Eisenberg D. (2021). ASMBS position statement on preoperative patient optimization before metabolic and bariatric surgery. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, *17*(12):1956–1976.
- Eisenberg D, Shikora SA, Aarts E, Aminian A, Angrisani L, Cohen RV, ... Kothari SN. (2023). 2022 American Society of Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery (ASMBS) and International Federation for the Surgery of Obesity and Metabolic Disorders (IFSO) Indications for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery. *Obes Surg*, *33*(1):3-14.
- ElSayed NA, Aleppo G, Aroda VR, Bannuru RR, Brown FM, Brummer D, ...Gabbay RA. (2023). 8. Obesity and Weight Management for the Prevention and Treatment of Type 2 Diabetes: Standards of Care in Diabetes-2023. *Diabetes Care*, *46*(suppl 1):S128-S139.
- Fisher DP, Johnson E, Haneuse S, Arterburn D, Coleman KJ, O'Connor PJ, ... Sidney S. (2018). Association Between Bariatric Surgery and Macrovascular Disease Outcomes in Patients With Type 2 Diabetes and Severe Obesity. *JAMA*, *320*(15):1570–1582.
- Gerber P, Anderin C, Gustafsson UO, Thorell A. (2016). Weight loss before gastric bypass and postoperative weight change: data from the scandinavian obesity registry (SOReg). *Surg Obes Relat Dis.*, *12*(3):556-562.
- Gebran SG. Knighton B, Ngaage LM...Rasko YM. (2020). Insurance coverage criteria for bariatric surgery: a survey of policies. *Obes Surg.*, *30*(2):707-713.
- Hampl SE, Hassink SG, Skinner AC, Armstrong SC, Barlow SE, Bolling CF, ... Okechukwu K. (2023). Clinical Practice Guideline for the Evaluation and Treatment of Children and Adolescents With Obesity. *Pediatrics*, *151*(2):e2022060640.
- Hayes, Inc., a symplr Company, Houston, TX: Author.
  - Comparative Effectiveness Review of Bariatric Surgeries for Treatment of Obesity in Adolescents. (January 21, 2019). Annual review January 20, 2022.
  - Comparative Effectiveness Review of Mini Gastric Bypass-One Anastomosis Gastric Bypass for the Treatment of Obesity: A Review of Reviews. (May 30, 2019). Annual review January 20, 2023.
  - Comparative Effectiveness Of Roux-En-Y Gastric Bypass And Sleeve Gastrectomy For Treatment Of Type II Diabetes: A Review Of Reviews. (July 27, 2017). Annual review September 10, 2021.
  - Impact of Preoperative Supervised Weight Loss Programs on Bariatric Surgery Outcomes. (December 19, 2017). Annual review January 18, 2022.
  - o Intragastric Balloons for Treatment of Obesity. (March 29, 2018). Annual review March 16, 2022.
  - *Roux-En-Y Gastric Bypass For Treatment Of Type II Diabetes: A Review Of Reviews.* (May 25, 2017). Annual review June 22, 2021.
- Kallies K, Rogers AM, American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Clinical Issues Committee. (2020). American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery updated statement on single-anastomosis duodenal switch. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, *16*(7):825–830.
- Kim JJ. (2017). Evidence base for optimal preoperative preparation for bariatric surgery: does mandatory weight loss make a difference? *Curr Obes Rep.*, 6(3):238-245.
- Kim JJ, Rogers AM, Ballem N, Schirmer B, American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Clinical Issues Committee. (2016). ASMBS updated position statement on insurance mandated preoperative weight loss requirements. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, *12*(5):955–959.

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



- Mazzini GS, Augustin T, Noria S, Romero-Marrero C, Li N, Hameed B, ... Ikramuddin S. (2022). ASMBS Position Statement on the Impact of Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery on Nonalcoholic Steatohepatitis. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, *18*(3):314–325.
- National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute. (2013). Aim for a Healthy Weight: Body Mass Index Tables 1 and 2. Available at: https://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/health/educational/lose\_wt/BMI/bmi\_tbl.htm. Accessed May 24, 2014.
- Pareek M, Schauer PR, Kaplan LM, Leiter LA, Rubino F, Bhatt DL. (2018). Metabolic Surgery: Weight Loss, Diabetes, and Beyond. *J Am Coll Cardiol*, *71*(6):670–687.
- Parmar CD, Mahawar KK, Boyle M, Schroeder N, Balupuri S, Small PK. (2017). Conversion of Sleeve Gastrectomy to Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass is Effective for Gastro-Oesophageal Reflux Disease but not for Further Weight Loss. *Obes Surg*, 27(7):1651–1658.
- Pi-Sunyer X. (2014). The Look AHEAD Trial: A Review and Discussion Of Its Outcomes. *Curr Nutr Rep*, *3*(4):387–391.
- Pratt JSA, Browne A, Browne NT, Bruzoni M, Cohen M, Desai A, ... Zitsman J. (2018). ASMBS pediatric metabolic and bariatric surgery guidelines, 2018. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*, 14(7):882–901.
- Pratt KJ, Jalilvand A, Needleman B...Noria S. (2018). Postoperative outcomes based on patient participation in a presurgery education and weight management program. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.*, *14*(11):1714-1723.
- Smith BR, Schauer P, Nguyen NT. (2008). Surgical approaches to the treatment of obesity: bariatric surgery. *Endocrinol Metab Clin North Am*, *37*(4), 943-964.
- Society of American Gastrointestinal and Endoscopic Surgeons (SAGES). (June) *Guidelines for clinical application of laparoscopic bariatric surgery*. Retrieved from https://www.sages.org/publications/guidelines/guidelines-for-clinical-application-of-laparoscopic-bariatric-surgery/. Accessed May 24, 2014.
- Tewksbury C, Williams NN, Dumon KR, Sarwer DB. (2017). Preoperative medical weight management in bariatric surgery: a review and reconsideration. *Obes Surg.*, 27(1):208-214.
- UpToDate, Waltham, MA
  - Lim RB. (January 04, 2023). Bariatric surgery for management of obesity: Indications and preoperative preparation. Jones D (ed).
  - o Lim RB. (December 02, 2022). Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y gastric bypass. Jones D (Ed.).
  - o Rosenthal RJ, Szomstein S, Lo Menzo E. (March 29, 2024). Laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy. Jones D (Ed.).
  - o Inge TH. (August 08, 2023). Surgical management of severe obesity in adolescents. Jones D, Heyman MB (Eds.).

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.



<b>Applicable Code(s):</b>	
СРТ:	43290, 43644, 43645, 43659 <sup>†</sup> , 43770, 43771, 43772, 43773, 43774, 43775, 43842, 43843,
	43845, 43846, 43847, 43848, 43886, 43888, 43999 <sup>†</sup>
HCPCS:	C9784, C9785, S2083
ICD10 Procedure Codes:	0D16079, 0D1607A, 0D1607B, 0D1607L, 0D160J9, 0D160JA, 0D160JB, 0D160JL,
	0D160K9, 0D160KA, 0D160KB, 0D160KL, 0D160Z9, 0D160ZA, 0D160ZB, 0D160ZL,
	0D16479, 0D1647A, 0D1647B, 0D1647L, 0D164J9, 0D164JA, 0D164JB, 0D164JL,
	0D164K9, 0D164KA, 0D164KB, 0D164KL, 0D164Z9, 0D164ZA, 0D164ZB, 0D164ZL,
	0D16879, 0D1687A, 0D1687B, 0D1687L, 0D168J9, 0D168JA, 0D168JB, 0D168JL,
	0D168K9, 0D168KA, 0D168KB, 0D168KL, 0D168Z9, 0D168ZA, 0D168ZB, 0D168ZL,
	0DB60Z3, 0DB60ZZ, 0DB63Z3, 0DB63ZZ, 0DB64Z3, 0DB67Z3, 0DB67ZZ,
	0DB68Z3, 0DQ64ZZ, 0DV64CZ, 0DV67DZ, 0DV68DZ, 0DW643Z, 0DW64CZ,
	3E0G3GC

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx. If printed, this document is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version of the official document at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx.